

No. 16-2431

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., *et al.*,
Appellees**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Appellees**

**JOHN DOE,
Appellant**

**Appeal from a Final Order in a Civil Case of the United States
District Court for the District of New Jersey (Civil No. 16-267). Sat
Below: Honorable Susan D. Wigenton, U.S.D.J.**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PAUL J. FISHMAN
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Attorney for Appellee
970 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102-2535
(973) 645-2700**

On the Brief:

**Mark E. Coyne
Chief, Appeals Division
David W. Feder
Assistant U.S. Attorney
mark.coyne@usdoj.gov
david.feder@usdoj.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE..... 2

 A. The Charges..... 2

 B. The Discovery Motions..... 3

 C. The Coconspirator Letter. 4

 D. The Media’s Motion..... 5

 E. The Order Granting Access and John Doe’s Appeal. 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Coconspirator Letter is not subject to a presumption
 of access under the First Amendment or common law 10

 1. *Smith* addressed whether the public had a
 right to access a bill of particulars 10

 2. *Smith* does not apply to the Coconspirator
 Letter because that letter is not a bill of particulars 13

 3. Disclosure should be postponed even under
 the balancing required by *Smith* 17

 B. This Court does not need to address the due process
 concerns raised by Doe. 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clark v. Township of Falls</i> , 890 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Galicki v. State of New Jersey</i> , 2015 WL 6522815 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	1
<i>Graham v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 402 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Sayreville</i> , 107 F.3d 1073 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	22
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U. S.693 (1976).....	22
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	11
<i>Sturm v. Clark</i> , 835 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir.1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 156 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17

United States v. Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 16, 18, 19, 23

United States v. Kramer,
711 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1983)15

United States v. Kravetz,
706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 16, 20

United States v. Kushner,
349 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.N.J. 2005).....19

United States v. Ladd,
218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000) 18, 19, 20

United States v. Moyer,
674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....14

United States v. Smith,
123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997).....15

United States v. Smith,
776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)..... passim

United States v. Weaver,
507 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....17

United States v. Wecht,
484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2423

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f).....14

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....17
